Comm 8-0

- TO SUPPORT THE AGREEMENT WITH THE ENTERPRISE FOUNDATION FOR A COUNTY-WIDE HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT.
- WHEREAS, The City of Bloomington, Monroe County, and Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc. have all recognized the need for additional affordable housing in the city and the county; and
- WHEREAS, a housing needs assessment is needed to quantify the current situation and identify needs in terms of types of housing; and
- WHEREAS, The City of Bloomington and Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc. have entered into an agreement with the Enterprise Foundation of Columbia, Maryland, to conduct a needs assessment in Monroe County; and
- WHEREAS, funding for the project is being provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and
- WHEREAS, the \$2500 local match is being provided by Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc. through a grant from the Episcopal Diocese of Indianapolis;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council supports the housing needs assessment county-wide and requests a copy of the results when the needs assessment is completed in April or May.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>6</u> day of <u>Floman</u>, 1991.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, President

Bloomington Common Councel

ATTEST:

atrice William PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 14 day of Ethnuar, 1991.

V. lea eser \sim

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution demonstrates City Council encouragement for the Housing Needs Assessment to be conducted by the Enterprise Foundation for the City of Bloomington and Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc.

AMENDMENT FORM

ORDINANCE #:

RESOLUTION #: 91-6

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #:

SUBMITTED BY: Councilmember Ron Foley\Council Office

COMMITTEE ACTION: Do Pass 8 - 0

PROPOSED AMENDMENT:

In the first "Whereas" clause, the phrase "more low-income housing" shall be amended to read "additional affordable housing".

And, in the last "Whereas" clause, the phrase "Episcopal Diocese" shall be followed by the words "of Indianapolis".

SYNOPSIS

This amendment softens the phrase "more low-income housing" by changing it to "additional affordable housing" and clarifies "the Episcopal Diocese" by adding "of Indianapolis" after it.